

No. 12-207

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF MARYLAND,
Petitioner,
v.
ALONZO J. KING, JR.
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Maryland Court of Appeals**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL GOVERNORS
ASSOCIATION, THE NATIONAL
CONFERENCE OF STATE LEGISLATURES,
THE COUNCIL OF STATE GOVERNMENTS,
THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES,
THE INTERNATIONAL CITY/COUNTY
MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION, THE UNITED
STATES CONFERENCE OF MAYORS,
THE INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION, AND THE NATIONAL
SHERIFFS' ASSOCIATION AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

LISA E. SORONEN
STATE AND LOCAL
LEGAL CENTER
444 North Capitol Street NW
Suite 515
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 434-4845
lsoronen@sso.org

RICHARD WEINTRAUB
NATIONAL SHERIFFS'
ASSOCIATION
1450 Duke Street
Alexandria, VA 22314
(800) 424-7827
rmwein1948@gmail.com

PRASHANT K. KHETAN*
MILIND PAREKH
TYLER S. MERTES
WILLIAM P. PIPAL
TROUTMAN SANDERS LLP
401 9th Street, N.W.
Suite 1000
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 274-2950
prashant.khetan@
troutmansanders.com

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. STATE DNA ARREST LAWS, AND STATE STATUTES MORE GENERALLY, ARE PRESUMED CONSTITUTIONAL....	4
A. State Legislatures Are Responsible for Enacting Laws.....	4
B. This Court Should Defer to Maryland Legislature’s Law because the Legis- lature is Tasked to Make Policy Decisions through Criminal Statutes that are Presumed Constitutional.....	6
II. STATES HAVE ADOPTED DNA ARREST LAWS BASED ON SOUND POLICY CONSIDERATIONS.....	9
A. DNA Arrest Laws Protect Citizens and Help Aid in Crime Prevention.....	9
1. The Maryland Study.....	11
2. The Chicago Study.....	12
3. The Washington State Study	12
4. The Denver Study.....	13
B. State DNA Arrest Laws Have Enjoyed Considerable Success	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
1. Success in Virginia.....	14
2. Success in Colorado and Denver	14
3. Success in North Carolina.....	14
C. State DNA Arrest Laws are Carefully Written to Weigh the Interests of the State Versus Arrestees of Serious Crimes.....	15
1. States Sample Arrestee DNA for Felony Offenses.....	15
2. State DNA Arrest Laws have Expungement Requirements.....	17
3. Many DNA Arrest Laws Contain Penalties for Misuse of DNA Information	19
4. State Labs That Process Arrestee DNA Samples Must Conform to Uniform Quality Control Standards Promulgated by the FBI	20
D. State DNA Arrest Laws Can Save State and Local Governments Money Which is a Boon to Those States and Local Governments Facing Law Enforcement Cutbacks.....	22
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Engle v. Isaac</i> , 456 U.S. 107 (1982)	8
<i>Evans v. Gore</i> , 253 U.S. 245 (1920).....	5
<i>FCC v. Beach Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	6, 7
<i>Galloway v. State</i> , 781 A.2d 851 (Md. 2001).....	7
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....	6, 7
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	6
<i>McDonald v. Bd. of Election Comm'rs</i> , 394 U.S. 802 (1969).....	7
<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> , 505 U.S. 1 (1992).....	7
<i>Samson v. California</i> , 547 U.S. 843 (2006) .	5
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 365 U.S. 86 (1958).....	5
<i>United States v. Knights</i> , 534 U.S. 112 (2001).....	5
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	8
<i>United States R.R. Ret. Bd. v. Fritz</i> , 449 U.S. 166 (1980).....	7
<i>Vance v. Bradley</i> , 440 U.S. 93 (1979).....	7
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	5
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	6
U.S. CONST. art. II.....	5
U.S. CONST. art. III.....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
U.S. CONST. art. IV	5
U.S. CONST. art. V.....	5
STATUTES	
26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(4).....	2
42 U.S.C.S. § 14132	21
42 U.S.C.S. § 14135a	20
730 ILL. COMP. STAT. 5/5-4-3	16
730 ILL. COMP. STAT. 5/5-4-3(a-3.2).....	16
730 ILL. COMP. STAT. 5/5-4-3(f-1)	17
730 ILL. COMP. STAT. 5/5-4-3(f-5)	19
ALA. CODE § 36-18-24	15
ALA. CODE § 36-18-26	18
ALA. CODE § 36-18-28	19
ALASKA STAT. § 44.41.035.....	16
ALASKA STAT. § 44.41.035(i)	17
ARIZ. REV. STAT. ANN. § 13-610.....	16
ARIZ. REV. STAT. ANN. § 13-610(m)	18
ARK. CODE ANN. § 12-12-1006	16
ARK. CODE ANN. § 12-12-1105	16
ARK. CODE ANN. § 12-12-1113	18
ARK. CODE ANN. § 12-12-1115	19
CAL. PENAL CODE § 296	16
CAL. PENAL CODE § 299	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
CAL. PENAL CODE § 299.5(i).....	19
CAL. PENAL CODE § 299.5(i)(1)(A)-(B)	19
CAL. PENAL CODE § 299.5(i)(2)(A)	19
COLO. REV. STAT. § 16-23-103	16
COLO. REV. STAT. § 16-23-103(b)	18
CONN. GEN. STAT. § 54-102k.....	19
CONN. GEN. STAT. § 54-102l.....	16
CONN. GEN. STAT. § 54-102l(a)	17
FLA. STAT. § 943.325	16
FLA. STAT. § 943.325(15)	19
FLA. STAT. § 943.325(16)(b)	18
KAN. STAT. ANN. § 21-2511	16
KAN. STAT. ANN. § 21-2511(e)(4)	18
LA. REV. STAT. ANN. § 15:609	16
LA. REV. STAT. ANN. § 15:614	18
LA. REV. STAT. ANN. § 15:618	19
MD. CODE ANN., CRIM. LAW § 14-101	15
MD. CODE ANN., PUB. SAFETY § 2-501	11, 16
MD. CODE ANN., PUB. SAFETY § 2-501(i)(2)...	16
MD. CODE ANN., PUB. SAFETY § 2-504	5
MD. CODE ANN., PUB. SAFETY § 2-509(c)(2)..	10
MD. CODE ANN., PUB. SAFETY § 2-511(a)(1) .	17
MD. CODE ANN., PUB. SAFETY § 2-512	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
MICH. COMP. LAWS § 28.176(11)(b)	18
MICH. COMP. LAWS § 750.520m	16
MINN. STAT. § 299C.105	16
MINN. STAT. § 299C.105(1)(a)(1)	16
MINN. STAT. § 299C.105(3)	17
MO. REV. STAT. § 650.055	16
MO. REV. STAT. § 650.055(5).....	19
MO. REV. STAT. § 650.055(9).....	18
N.J. STAT. ANN. § 53:1-20.18	16
N.J. STAT. ANN. § 53:1-20.25	18
N.J. STAT. ANN. § 53:1-20.26	19
N.M. STAT. ANN. § 29-3-10	16
N.M. STAT. ANN. § 29-16-10(A)(2).....	18
N.C. GEN. STAT. § 15A-266.3A	16
N.C. GEN. STAT. § 15A-266.3A(h)(1)	17
N.D. CENT. CODE § 31-13-03.....	16
N.D. CENT. CODE § 31-13-07.....	18
N.D. CENT. CODE § 31-13-09.....	19
OHIO REV. CODE ANN. § 2901.07	16, 18
S.C. CODE ANN. § 23-3-620	16
S.C. CODE ANN. § 23-3-650	19
S.C. CODE ANN. § 23-3-660(A).....	17
S.D. CODIFIED LAWS § 23-5A-5.2.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
S.D. CODIFIED LAWS § 23-5A-26.....	19
S.D. CODIFIED LAWS § 23-5A-28.....	18
TENN. CODE ANN. § 40-35-321.....	16
TENN. CODE ANN. § 40-35-321(e)(1)	16
TENN. CODE ANN. § 40-35-321(e)(2)	17
TEX. GOV'T CODE ANN. § 411.153	19
TEX. GOV'T CODE ANN. § 411.1471	16
TEX. GOV'T CODE ANN. § 411.1471(e)	17
UTAH CODE ANN. § 53-10-403.....	16
UTAH CODE ANN. § 53-10-406(1)(i).....	17-18
UTAH CODE ANN. § 53-10-406(12)	19-20
VA. CODE ANN. § 19.2-310.2:1	16, 17, 18
VA. CODE ANN. § 19.2-310.6	20
VT. STAT. ANN. tit. 20, § 1932.....	16
VT. STAT. ANN. tit. 20, § 1933(a)(2)	16-17
VT. STAT. ANN. tit. 20, § 1940(a)	18
VT. STAT. ANN. tit. 20, § 1941.....	20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

BUREAU OF JUSTICE STATS., U.S. DEP'T OF JUSTICE, FELONY DEFENDANTS IN LARGE URBAN COUNTIES, 2006 (2010), <i>available</i> <i>at</i> http://bjs.ojp.usdoj.gov/content/pub/pdf/ fdluc06.pdf	10
---	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
BUREAU OF JUSTICE STATISTICS, U.S. DEPT' OF JUSTICE, SOURCEBOOK OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE STATISTICS ONLINE: BY OFFENSE CHARGED, AGE GRP., AND STATE, (2010), <i>available at</i> http://www.albany.edu/sourcebook/pdf/t452010.pdf	9
BUREAU OF JUSTICE STATISTICS, U.S. DEPT' OF JUSTICE, SOURCEBOOK OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE STATISTICS ONLINE: CRIMINAL DEFENDANTS DISPOSED OF IN U.S. DISTRICT COURTS, BY OFFENSE AND TYPE OF DISPOSITION (2010), <i>available at</i> http://www.albany.edu/sourcebook/pdf/t5222010.pdf	8-9
CITY OF CHICAGO, CHICAGO'S STUDY ON PREVENTABLE CRIMES (2005), <i>available at</i> http://www.denverda.org/DNA_Documents/Arrestee_Database/Chicago%20Preventable%20Crimes-Final.pdf	12
CMTY. ORIENTED POLICING SERVS., U.S. DEPT' OF JUSTICE, THE IMPACT OF THE ECONOMIC DOWNTURN ON AMERICAN POLICE AGENCIES (2011)	23
<i>CODIS - NDIS Statistics</i> , FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION, http://www.fbi.gov/about-us/lab/codis/ndis-statistics (last visited Dec. 12, 2012)	20-21
<i>CODIS - NDIS Statistics</i> , FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION, http://www.fbi.gov/about-us/lab/codis/codis_quality (last visited Dec. 12, 2012)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
DENVER DISTRICT ATTORNEY’S OFFICE, CITY OF DENVER, DENVER’S STUDY ON PREVENTABLE CRIMES, <i>available at</i> http://www.denverda.org/DNA_Documents/Arrestee_Database/Denver%20Preventable%20Crime%20Study1.pdf (last visited Dec. 20, 2012).....	13
DENVER DISTRICT ATTORNEY’S OFFICE, CITY OF DENVER, UPDATE ON KATIE’S LAW, <i>available at</i> http://www.denverda.org/DNA_Documents/Arrestee_Database/Update%20on%20Colorado%27s%20Katie%27s%20law1%2011-19-12.pdf (last visited Dec. 20, 2012).....	14
<i>DNA Database Statistics</i> , DEP’T OF FORENSIC SCIENCE, STATE OF VA., http://www.dfs.virginia.gov/statistics/index.cfm (last updated Oct. 31, 2012)	14
Erica Goode, <i>Crime Increases in Sacramento After Deep Cuts to Police Force</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Nov. 4, 2012, at A26	23
<i>Frequently Asked Questions (FAQs) on the CODIS Program and the National DNA Index System</i> , FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION, http://www.fbi.gov/about-us/lab/codis/codis-and-ndis-fact-sheet (last visited Dec. 12, 2012)	21-22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
James Staley, <i>Budget Cuts Mean Fewer Officers, Less Visibility for State Police</i> , LAS CRUCES SUN-NEWS (Nov. 28, 2012, 5:22 PM), http://www.lcsun-news.com/ci_22084586/budget-cuts-mean-fewer-officers-less-visibility-state	23
JAY SIEGEL & SUSAN D. NARVESON, WHY ARRESTEE DNA LEGISLATION CAN SAVE INDIANA TAXPAYERS OVER \$50 MILLION PER YEAR (Jan. 2009), <i>available at</i> http://www.denverda.org/DNA_Documents/Arrestee_Database/Indiana%20Arrestee%20Legislation%20-%20Jan%202013%202009.pdf	10, 22
JOHN K. ROMAN ET AL., URBAN INSTITUTE, COST-EFFECTIVENESS ANALYSIS OF THE USE OF DNA IN THE INVESTIGATION OF HIGH-VOLUME CRIMES (Mar. 2008), http://www.urban.org/publications/411697.html	23
MD. CRIMINAL JUSTICE INFO. SYS., MARYLAND STUDY ON PREVENTABLE CRIMES, <i>available at</i> http://www.dnaresource.com/documents/MarylandDNAarresteestudy.pdf (last visited Dec. 11, 2012)	11, 12
<i>Over 400 DNA Hits Helped Solve Cases in 2011</i> , FORENSIC MAGAZINE (Apr. 23, 2012), http://www.forensicmag.com/news/over-400-dna-hits-helped-solve-cases-2011	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
THE FEDERALIST NO. 78 (Alexander Hamilton).....	5
WASH. STATE, WASHINGTON STATE PREVENTABLE CRIME, <i>available at</i> http://www.denverda.org/DNA_Documents/Arrestee_Database/WA%20Preventable%20Crime.pdf (last visited Dec. 20, 2012)	12-13
